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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+
Conducted November 4-15, 2020
N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%
N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

California Opinion Surveys is conducting a scientific research study of California residents. All responses are confidential and for research purposes

only. We are NOT selling anything, and we will NOT ask you for money.

Below is a list of some public figures and groups you may have heard of. Please indicate whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,

somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion of each one. You can also say you have no opinion or don’t recognize that name.

TOTAL
RANDOMIZE FAV
1. Joe Biden 63%

WHITE | 58%

LATINO | 64%

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 78%

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 65%

2. Kamala Harris 54%
WHITE | 52%

LATINO | 54%

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 75%

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 49%

3. The Black Lives Matter movement 54%
WHITE | 46%

LATINO | 57%

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 79%

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 54%

4. Gavin Newsom 44%
WHITE | 50%

LATINO | 37%

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 57%

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 44%

5. Donald Trump 31%
WHITE | 43%

LATINO | 23%

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 11%

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 31%
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Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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6. Did you vote in the recent general election for President, Congress, ballot propositions, and other offices, did you not vote this year, or are you
not eligible to vote?
WHITE LATINO AFEAM APA

LRV ] (=T TSP PRSP 70% 94% 51% 67% 54%
I am eligible but did NOt VOE .........c.eeiiiiiiiiiiii e 15 3 25 21 19
I am Not eligible tO VO ........cooiiiiiiiiie e 11 2 16 7 23
Prefer NOt t0 ANSWET........ccvi i 4 1 8 4 4

7. (IF VOTED) And which of the following best describes how and when you voted?

WHITE LATINO AFEAM APA

In-person at a polling place BEFORE Election Day ............cccccoveevcineeene 14% 14% 13% 17% 12%
In-person at a polling place ON Election Day ...........cccccoevvveeiniieeeninnennns 11 13 12 9 4
Mailing back or dropping off your ballot that came in the mail................ 75 72 74 74 84
Prefer NOt t0 ANSWET........ccviiiiiie e * * - * *

8. (IF VOTED) And in the election for President, did you vote for (ROTATE) <Democrat Joe Biden>, <Republican Donald Trump>, or someone

else?

(IF DID NOT VOTE) Even if you did not vote, which candidate did you prefer win the election: (ROTATE) <Democrat Joe Biden>, <Republican
Donald Trump>, or someone else?

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA 2020 Vtr
Democrat JO€ Biden ..........vviviieiiiiiiee e 56% 64% 81% 66% 64%
Republican Donald Trump 42 23 12 27 34
Someone else................... 1 6 3 3 1
Prefer NOt 10 ANSWET ..........vviiieeiiciiieee e 4 1 7 4 4 1
9. As you may know, the state of California mailed all eligible voters their absentee ballot in the mail for the first time this year. Would you

SUPPORT or OPPOSE California adopting this system for future elections, where all eligible voters receive their ballot in the mail and then have
the option to mail it back, drop it off, or vote in-person at a polling place?
WHITE LATINO AEAM APA

TOTAL SUPPORT ...ttt sttt 71% 67% 72% 88% 79%
TOTAL OPPOSE......coiiiiiiitite ittt 21% 30% 15% 5% 18%
300l | VST o] o To o S PP PUPP 51% 56% 43% 65% 49%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIT......eviiiiiiiieeiii ettt 21 10 28 23 30
SOMEWRNAL OPPOSE ...ttt e ettt e ettt e e et e e e e e eeeeeeas 8 11 6 2 8
SEIONGIY OPPOSE ...ttt e e et e e e e et e e e e e e annbe e eaeeas 13 19 9 3 10
NOE SUME e e e e 8 4 13 6 3

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-665
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Next you will be asked about some of the propositions that were on the ballot in California this year. You will only be asked about a few of the
propositions, not all twelve that appeared on the ballot.

Regardless of whether or not you voted, please read the information about each ballot proposition and then indicate whether you think it was a good
idea or a bad idea for California. Your responses to these questions are entirely anonymous and used for research purposes only.

The first one is...(CONTINUE)

10. Proposition 15 was the proposal to increase funding for public schools, community colleges, and local government services by basing
commercial and industrial property tax on current market value instead of purchase price.

Overall, do you think Proposition 15 was a good idea or a bad idea?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA 2020 Vtr

GOOD IDEA ...ttt 48% 40% 50% 63% 58% 44%
BAD IDEA .o 38% 53% 29% 22% 33% 48%
VErY gOO 0@, ....ceiuiiieiiiie ettt 25% 24% 27% 32% 19% 24%
Somewhat gOOd IHE@ ......cocuveieiiiiieiiiie et 24 16 24 31 39 20
Somewhat bad idea .........occvieiiiiiiiiiiiic 15 17 14 9 16 17
Very Dad id@a.......cooiiiiiiiiiii i 23 36 15 13 17 31

NOE SUM ... 13 6 20 15 9 8

11. Proposition 16 was the proposal to permit government decision making policies to consider race, sex, color, ethnicity, or national origin in order

to address diversity by repealing constitutional provision prohibiting such policies.

Overall, do you think Proposition 16 was a good idea or a bad idea?
WHITE LATINO AFEAM APA 2020 Vir

GOOD IDEA ...ttt ettt 33% 32% 30% 56% 35% 36%
BAD IDEA . 44% 53% 41% 19% 46% 49%
VErY QOO I0BA. ....ceieiiieiiiie ettt et 12% 11% 10% 29% 12% 14%
Somewhat goOd IHE@ .......ccuvieiiiiiiiiiic e 21 22 20 27 23 21
Somewhat bad idea .........cccveiiiiiiiiiii e 17 14 20 8 23 14
VEry Dad id@a.......cooiiiiiiiiiii it 28 39 21 11 23 35
NOE SUIE L s 22 15 29 25 20 16

12. Sometimes the language on the ballot can be confusing, so here is a little more information about Proposition 16.

California law currently bans the use of policies and practices within government that seek to include particular groups based on their race,
gender, ethnicity, and national origin in areas in which they were underrepresented in the past such as education and employment. In order to
address issues of diversity and representation, Prop 16 would have removed this ban and allowed state and local governments to optionally
consider factors like race, gender, ethnicity, and national origin in college admissions, public employment, and public contracting. These
programs would still be subject to federal laws, meaning that any quota systems would have remained illegal.

Now that you have a little more information, do you think Proposition 16 was a good idea or a bad idea?

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

GOOD IDEA ...ttt 37% 35% 35% 55% 36%
BAD IDEA ..ottt et nes 47% 55% 40% 29% 52%
VErY QOO I@A. ....eeeieiiiiiiiii ettt e e e eaeenees 13% 10% 24% 13%
Somewhat good idea 22 25 31 23
Somewhat bad idea 16 15 15 17
Very DA idEa. ......eeeieiiiiiiiei e 38 25 14 35
NOE SUFE ... 17 11 25 16 12

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-665
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13. In general, how important to you personally is diverse representation based on race, gender, ethnicity and national origin in public education,
public employment, and public contracting?

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

IMPORTANT L.ttt 67% 59% 71% 84% 75%
NOT IMPORTANT ...t 26% 36% 22% 12% 23%
VEry IMPOMTANT .....eeiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e eaennees 39% 31% 41% 59% 45%
SomMEWhAL IMPOTANT.......cociiiiiiiiee e 28 28 30 25 31
NOL 100 IMPOITANT ....eeiiiiiiiiiei e 13 15 14 6 11
NOt IMPOrtant @t @ll.............ueeiiieiiiiee e 13 21 8 5 11
NOE SUI .. e 6 5 7 5 2

Would considering race, gender, ethnicity, and national origin as factors in public education, public employment and public contracting have had a
positive or negative impact on each of the following areas in California?

RANDOMIZE POSITIVE  NEGATIVE | noctle  Shostve.  Negave  Negatwe Impact  Sure

14.  Public education 46% 28% 22% 23% 14% 14% 14% 12%
WHITE 43% 28% 21 23 15 14 16 12

LATINO 41% 32% 23 19 16 16 15 13

AFRICAN AMERICAN 59% 23% 35 24 10 13 6 12

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 55% 24% 21 34 12 11 10 12

15. The economy and jobs 44% 31% 21 23 14 17 13 12
WHITE 41% 32% 16 25 13 19 16 11

LATINO 41% 33% 23 18 14 19 12 14

AFRICAN AMERICAN 54% 26% 32 22 14 12 5 15

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 53% 26% 20 33 14 12 10 11

16. Income inequality 43% 31% 18 25 15 16 13 13
WHITE 42% 30% 16 26 17 13 16 12

LATINO 43% 31% 19 23 13 17 13 14

AFRICAN AMERICAN 48% 31% 28 20 18 14 6 14

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 42% 33% 13 29 17 16 10 16

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-665
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17. Moving on, Proposition 17 was the proposal to restore voting rights upon completion of a prison term to people who have been disqualified from
voting while serving a prison term.
Overall, do you think Proposition 17 was a good idea or a bad idea?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA 2020 Vtr
GOOD IDEA ... 58% 57% 60% 80% 52% 59%
BAD IDEA . 34% 39% 31% 10% 37% 36%
VEry gOOM idB@.......vviireiiiieiie et 31% 36% 27% 50% 22% 34%
Somewhat OO I A .......oouuiiiiiiie e 27 21 32 30 29 24
Somewhat bad ida .........occuvieiiiiiiiiiie e 16 16 17 5 17 15
Very Dad id@a.......cooiiiiiiiiii it 18 23 14 5 20 20
NOE SUIE L. s 8 4 9 10 11 6
18. Proposition 20 was the proposal to limit access to parole for non-violent offenders who have completed the full term of their primary offense by
restricting parole for certain offenses currently considered to be non-violent and authorizing felony sentences for certain offenses currently
considered misdemeanors.
Overall, do you think Proposition 20 was a good idea or a bad idea?
WHITE LATINO AFEAM APA 2020 Vitr
GOOD IDEA ...ttt 38% 34% 45% 44% 31% 34%
BAD IDEA . 42% 53% 33% 36% 39% 51%
VErY QOO I0BA. ....ceiuiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e e 13% 12% 16% 13% 11% 13%
Somewhat gOOd IE@ .......ocuviieiiiieeiiiie e 25 22 29 30 20 21
Somewhat bad idea ........cocouuiiiiiieiie e 19 21 16 12 23 21
VEry Dad id@a.......cooiiiiiiiiiii et 23 32 17 23 16 30
NOE SUIE L s 20 13 22 21 30 14
19. Proposition 21 was the proposal to allow local governments to establish rent control on residential properties over 15 years old.

Overall, do you think Proposition 21 was a good idea or a bad idea?

WHITE LATINO AFAM

APA 2020 Vir

GOOD IDEA ...ttt 36% 31% 38% 54% 39% 35%
BAD IDEA ..ot 49% 58% 45% 32% 46% 53%
VErY QOO I@A. ....eeeieiiiiiiiiii ettt e 16% 13% 18% 25% 16% 15%
Somewhat goOd IE@ ........cuuvieiiiiiiiiiec et 21 18 20 29 23 20
Somewhat bad idea...........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiii 21 20 23 10 25 19
Very Dad i08@.......eeviiiiieiiiiie e 28 38 22 23 21 34
INOE SUFE ..ttt ettt 14 11 17 14 15 12

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 20-665
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20. Proposition 22 was the proposal to classify app-based drivers as independent contractors rather than employees, exempting app-based
transportation and delivery companies from providing employee benefits while providing independent-contractor drivers other compensation.
Overall, do you think Proposition 22 was a good idea or a bad idea?

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA 2020 Vtr
GOOD IDEA ...ttt 58% 59% 59% 61% 57% 58%
BAD IDEA ...ttt 30% 35% 26% 23% 30% 35%
VEry gOOM idB@.......vviireiiiieiie et 34% 41% 29% 38% 34% 38%
Somewhat OO I A .......oouuiiiiiiie e 24 19 30 24 23 20
Somewhat bad ida .........occuvieiiiiiiiiiie e 15 11 17 11 18 14
Very Dad id@a.......cooiiiiiiiiii it 16 24 8 12 12 21
NOE SUIE L. s 11 5 15 15 13 7
21. Proposition 25 was the proposal to replace money bail with a system based on public safety and flight risk.
Overall, do you think Proposition 25 was a good idea or a bad idea?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA 2020 Vtr
GOOD IDEA ...ttt ettt 42% 41% 42% 54% 47% 40%
BAD IDEA ..ttt 40% 50% 34% 27% 33% 48%
VErY gOO 0@, ....ceiuiiieiiiie ettt e 20% 24% 17% 27% 16% 22%
Somewhat goOd IHE@ ........cuvieiiiiiiiiiic e 22 17 25 27 31 18
Somewhat bad idea .........ocueieiiiiiiiiiiie e 16 15 17 17 16 16
Very bad idea 35 17 10 17 32
INOE SUFB ..ttt ettt ettt et st e e b et eeees 18 9 24 19 21 12
Now, here is another subject. The next few questions are about COVID-19, the illness caused by the novel coronavirus.
22. How worried are you about you or someone in your immediate family getting COVID-197?
----------------- NOVEMBER 2020------------------
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
WORRIED............ 66% 76% 2% 76%
NOT WORRIED 33% 24% 25% 23%
Very worried .......... 36% 41% 38% 42%
Somewhat worried 30 35 34 34
NOL 100 WOTTIEA .....eeiiieeiiiieee ettt e e 17 18 16 13 20
NOt WOrTiEed At @ll........cooiiiiiiiiiiee e 10 15 7 12 3
NOE SUIE - s 2 1 1 3 1
JULY 2020
WHITE  LATINO AFAM  APA
WORRIED ...ttt 81% 76% 88% 76% 86%
NOT WORRIED .....ccuiiiiiiisie e 19% 24% 11% 24% 14%
VEIY WOITIEA ..ttt 40% 38% 45% 39% 42%
SOMEWRNAE WOITIEA ...t 41 38 43 37 44
NOE TOO WOITIEA. ...ttt s 17 9 17 12
Not worried at all ... 7 2 7 2

NOE SUIE ...t

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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23. Since the COVID-19 outbreak began, has your personal financial situation... (ROTATE)

GOTTEN BETTER

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

................................................................................ 10% 14% 8% 12% 5%

GOTTEN WORSE

26% 46%

38% 38%

Gotten MUCH DELET .....eeiiiiiieiiie e 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
Gotten somewhat DEHEr ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 7 9 5 9 2
Has not really changed ...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 51 58 43 48 54
GOtteN SOMEWNAL WOISE ......evviiiiieiiiiiiiec et 23 16 31 21 27
GOHEN MUCKH WOISE...ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e aeaaeeas 13 10 15 17 11
NOT SUFE ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e b e e e e e e aanne 3 1 3 1 3
JULY 2020
WHITE  LATINO AFAM APA
GOTTEN BETTER ..ottt 10% 11% 11% 14% 9%
GOTTEN WORSE ...ttt 40% 38% 42% 34% 39%
GOtten MUCKH DELIET ... 4% 6% 2% 5% 2%
Gotten SOMEWhA DELET .......couiiiiiici e 7 5 8 10 7
Has not really Changed ..o 49 50 46 50 50
GOtteN SOMEWRNAL WOISE ......viiiiiieiiiceee et 27 28 27 22 29
GOHEN MUCKH WOISE ...ttt 13 10 15 12 10
N[0 BT (= TP PUPUPUPPPPPPPNY 1 1 1 2 2
ROTATE Q24 AND Q25
24. With regard to COVID-19’s impact on the health of Californians, would you say (ROTATE) <the worst is over>, or <the worst is yet to come>?
----------------- NOVEMBER 2020------------------
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
WOISL IS YEL 10 COME ..ioiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 56% 52% 57% 64% 66%
WVOTST IS OV ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e sibe e e anbeeeeenaee 22 27 20 18 16
1IN0 = U OSSR 22 21 23 18 18
JULY 2020
WHITE  LATINO AFAM APA
WOTSE IS YL 10 COIME ..ottt 71% 69% 72% 73% 74%
WVOTSE IS OV ..ttt ettt 14 17 12 10 12
IO SUIE...c. ettt e s e 15 14 16 17 14
25. With regard to COVID-19’s impact on the economy in California, would you say (ROTATE) <the worst is over>, or <the worst is yet to come>?
----------------- NOVEMBER 2020----------=-------
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
WOTISEIS YEL 10 COME ...t 62% 65% 58% 62% 68%
WVOTST IS OV ...ttt ettt e e 18 17 22 15 14
NOE SUIE L. s 20 18 20 23 17
JULY 2020
WHITE  LATINO AFAM APA
WOISE IS YET 10 COME ..viiiiiiiiieci ettt 73% 71% 75% 72% 76%
WVOTSE IS OVET ...ttt ettt be b et 13 13 12 13 11
INOE SUIE ...ttt e et e e e et e e s e e e e e 14 16 14 15 13
Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-665
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26. In considering how much to reopen California’s economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions (ROTATE) <too quickly> or
<too slowly>?
----------------- NOVEMBER 2020------------------
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
More concerned about lifting too quickly ... 59% 52% 63% 78% 60%
More concerned about lifting t00 SIOWIY............occoiiiciiieiiiiiiiiieee 31 38 28 14 31
NOE SUI ... 10 10 9 8 8
JULY 2020
WHITE  LATINO AFAM APA
More concerned about lifting t00 QUICKIY ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiicicccc 73% 69% 76% 76% 77%
More concerned about lifting t00 SIOWIY ..........ccceiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 21 25 18 17 16
O SUPE... ettt e ettt et e e e e e e e 6 6 6 6 6

Please indicate whether you think each one of the following should be allowed to be fully open, partially open, or closed under the current COVID-19
conditions in California.

RANDOMIZE OPEN Fully Open  Partially Open  Closed Not Sure

27. Restaurants 83% 18% 65% 13% 4%
WHITE | 85% 24 61 13 2

LATINO | 85% 18 67 12 4

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 81% 12 69 16 3

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 82% 9 73 16 3

28. Hair salons 76% 23 54 19 5
WHITE | 83% 30 52 14 4

LATINO | 76% 20 56 19 5

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 67% 17 50 26 6

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 68% 13 56 29 3

29. Public schools 55% 18 37 39 6
WHITE | 61% 25 36 34 5

LATINO | 54% 16 38 40 6

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 50% 10 40 45 5

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 46% 10 36 49 5

30. Gyms 53% 14 39 41 6
WHITE | 58% 19 39 37 5

LATINO | 52% 13 39 42 6

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 42% 10 33 53 5

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 49% 7 42 46 5

31. Bars 44% 12 32 50 7
WHITE | 53% 17 36 44 4

LATINO | 42% 11 32 49 9

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 34% 6 29 64 2

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER | 31% 2 28 64 5

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-665
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Please indicate how each of the following factors might influence your likelihood to get a potential coronavirus vaccine. Would these factors make you
MORE or LESS likely to get a vaccine, or would they make no difference?

ikely likely

2. Mgetngevaccrevasonowagedbyscienis | g7o0  i0% | g oam  m m im s
WHITE 71% 5% 44 27 3 2 20 4

LATINO [ 61% 14% 32 29 6 8 19 6

AFRICAN AMERICAN 48% 23% 27 21 10 13 24 5

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 80% 7% 48 32 6 1 11 2

33. If the vaccine was approved by the CDC. 64% 10% 35 29 4 6 19 7
WHITE | 69% 5% 41 28 3 3 21 4

LATINO 57% 14% 32 24 8 7 18 11

AFRICAN AMERICAN 47% 19% 24 22 6 13 27 7

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 7% 6% 33 44 2 4 14 4

34. |If the vaccine had been in circulation for a month
with no widespread serious side effects or 62% 15% 32 30 8 6 17 6
problems.

WHITE 65% 11% 34 31 7 3 18 6

LATINO 59% 18% 29 30 9 9 17 7

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 44% 25% 25 19 9 16 23 8

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 74% 12% 41 33 10 2 12 2

35. If| gae(;t;r;sgftrr;?n vggtctin;a\:\t/{aess 'encouraged by political 25% 27% 10 15 12 15 a1 8
WHITE | 27% 21% 11 16 10 11 46 7

LATINO [ 20% 31% 9 12 13 18 40 9

AFRICAN AMERICAN | 21% 30% 8 13 9 21 44 5

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 33% 25% 12 20 15 10 35 7

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-665
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Now, let’s turn to a final topic. Some of these questions may touch on sensitive subjects, but please read and respond honestly to each one. This is a
research study hoping to learn more about people’s honest attitudes, and your responses are confidential.

Do you think relations between people of different races are excellent, good, just fair, or poor in each of the following places?

RANDOMIZE GE())((C):IID gXISIR;I; Excellent Good Just Fair Poor S’\:JOrfe
POOR

Nov 2020 67% 29% 20% 47% 22% % 4%
36. Your Total July 2020 69% 29% 23% 45% 24% 5% 2%
neighborhood Feb 2020 72% 26% 23% 49% 21% 5% 2%
Nov 2020 5% 20% 28 48 16 4 4

White July 2020 74% 23% 24 50 19 3 3

Feb 2020 78% 21% 24 54 16 5 2

Nov 2020 64% 32% 15 49 24 8 5

Latino July 2020 65% 34% 23 42 28 6 1

Feb 2020 70% 27% 24 46 24 4 2

Nov 2020 54% 43% 16 38 32 11 3

Af Am July 2020 53% 43% 18 35 30 14 4

Feb 2020 60% 36% 15 45 27 8 4

Nov 2020 61% 37% 14 47 29 8 2

APA July 2020 66% 32% 18 48 28 4 2

Feb 2020 71% 27% 20 50 22 5 2

Nov 2020 | 48%  48% 10 38 34 14 4

37. California Total July 2020 44% 54% 11 33 39 14 2
Feb 2020 57% 41% 13 44 31 10 2

Nov 2020 55% 41% 9 46 28 13 3

White July 2020 45% 53% 8 36 41 12 2

Feb 2020 56% 43% 9 47 30 12 1

Nov 2020 46% 50% 12 34 37 13 4

Latino July 2020 44% 55% 13 31 38 17 1

Feb 2020 60% 40% 17 43 31 9 1

Nov 2020 35% 61% 10 26 37 24 4

Af Am July 2020 36% 62% 8 27 41 21 2

Feb 2020 46% 50% 13 33 37 13 4

Nov 2020 39% 55% 8 30 40 14 A

APA July 2020 43% 54% 9 34 41 13 3

Feb 2020 59% 38% 14 46 30 8 2

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 20-665
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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted November 4-15, 2020

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%

N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

38.

The United
States

GE())((():I/I) ‘;Xﬁ; Excellent Good Just Fair Poor SNuorte
POOR

Nov 2020 | 20%  68% 7 21 32 36 3

Total July 2020 26% 72% 8 18 33 39 2
Feb 2020 32% 67% 9 22 38 29 2

Nov 2020 31% 65% 6 26 33 32 3

White July 2020 29% 68% 8 21 39 29 3
Feb 2020 32% 67% 7 25 39 28 1

Nov 2020 30% 67% 10 19 31 36 4

Latino July 2020 27% 72% 11 16 27 45 1
Feb 2020 36% 63% 14 22 37 26 1

Nov 2020 20% % z 13 25 52 3

Af Am July 2020 18% 80% 8 10 31 49 2
Feb 2020 23% 73% 6 17 30 43 4

Nov 2020 26% 3% S 22 34 39 1

APA July 2020 24% 75% 4 20 30 45 2
Feb 2020 28% 68% 7 21 37 32 4

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 20-665



cJ€0

California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted November 4-15, 2020

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%

N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

39. How important is your race or ethnicity to your identity and how you think about yourself?

IMPORTANT ..o,
NOT IMPORTANT ....cooiiiiiiiiiieciec,

Extremely important............cccocveeineeeninnen.
Somewhat important............ccocceeevcieennineen.

Not very important ..

Not important at all............cccoovveiinieeeninnen.

NOE SUIE ...ceiiiiieeieeeeie e

IMPORTANT ..o
NOT IMPORTANT ....ooiiiiiiiiiic e

Extremely important..........ccccccceviiiiiiiiiinnicneenn
Somewhat IMmPOrtant...........ccceeeeveeieeiieeiieieen

NoOt very important .........cccoecveeverieieeneenee e
Not important at all............cccevviviiiiiiiiiiececn

NOE SUFE...ceiiieeee e

IMPORTANT ..ot

NOT IMPORTANT

Extremely important ..........cccooevieiieiieiienieieenn
Somewhat important ..........ccceceeveeieiieeieieee

Not very important ...........ccccvevvevieieeneiniesecee
Not important at all...........cccceeveiiiiiinniieeen

NOE SUM....oviiiiiiiiiccee e

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

----------------- NOVEMBER 2020-----s-xnnenmeas

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
.......................................... 61% 40% 75% 90% 68%
.......................................... 38% 57% 25% 9% 31%
.......................................... 30% 18% 38% 68% 30%
.......................................... 30 22 37 22 38

. 33 17 5 27
.......................................... 24 8 4 4
.......................................... 2 3 1 1 1
JULY 2020

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
.................................................. 68% 54% 79% 89% 81%
.................................................. 30% 44% 20% 10% 18%
.................................................. 33% 24% 41% 61% 33%
.................................................. 35 31 38 28 48
.................................................. 20 28 15 9 14
.................................................. 10 16 5 1 4
.................................................. 2 2 2 1 1

--------------------- FEBRUARY 2020-------r-nmrzmmeemne

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
.................................................. 54% 80% 91% 84%

44% 18% 8% 16%
.................................................. 33% 19% 43% 65% 34%
.................................................. 38 35 37 25 39
.................................................. 18 28 11 4 13
.................................................. 10 16 7 4 3
.................................................. 2 2 2 1 *

STUDY 20-665
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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted November 4-15, 2020

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%

N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

40. How often do you, personally, feel discriminated against because of your race or ethnicity?

FREQUENTLY/SOMETIMES .........cc.ceeuee
RARELY/NEVER...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiien,

Frequently........ccoeiiieiiiiiiee e
SOMELIMES....ceieeiiiiiiie e e

FREQUENTLY/SOMETIMES.........ccccoiiiiiieieene
RARELY/NEVER.......cccciiiiiiiiiiiec e

Frequently ...
SOMELIMES ..o

FREQUENTLY/SOMETIMES..........ccooiiiiiiiinne
RARELY/NEVER.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiec e

Frequently ..o
SOMELIMES ...

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

----------------- NOVEMBER 2020-----s-xnnenmeas

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
.......................................... 29% 13% 33% 64% 39%
.......................................... 69% 85% 66% 31% 59%
.......................................... 6% 3% 6% 25% 5%
.......................................... 23 10 27 40 34
.......................................... 35 34 39 24 33
.......................................... 35 51 27 7 26
.......................................... 2 3 1 5 2

JULY 2020

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
.................................................. 42% 31% 47% 69% 49%
.................................................. 57% 67% 52% 30% 49%
.................................................. 10% 10% 11% 22% 9%
.................................................. 31 22 36 47 41

33 31 24 35

34 21 5 15

2 1 1 1

--------------------- FEBRUARY 2020-------r-nmrzmmeemne

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
.................................................. 36% 22% 46% 64% 42%
.................................................. 62% 77% 52% 35% 56%
.................................................. 11% 6% 13% 23% 9%
.................................................. 26 15 32 40 33
.................................................. 27 24 25 22 35
.................................................. 35 53 27 13 21
.................................................. 2 1 2 2 1

STUDY 20-665



California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted November 4-15, 2020

/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%

4 / N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%
4 4

-/ ./ N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%
N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

Below is a list of groups of people. Please indicate how often you think people in California who identify with that group are discriminated against. Again,
please think specifically about California.

Nov 2020 76% 19% 44% 32% 14% 5% 4%
41, African Americans, or Total July 2020 80% 15% 44% 35% 11% 4% 5%
black people
Feb 2020 75% 21% 30% 44% 15% 6% 4%
Nov 2020 2% 25% 35 37 21 4 3
White July 2020 79% 18% 40 39 13 5 3
Feb 2020 73% 23% 22 51 19 4 4
Nov 2020 84% 12% 52 32 8 4 3
Latino July 2020 82% 14% 50 32 9 5 4
Feb 2020 74% 22% 36 38 14 8 4
Nov 2020 92% 8% 70 23 3 5 ol
Af Am July 2020 88% 10% 67 22 7 3 2
Feb 2020 91% 7% 56 35 5 2 2
Nov 2020 68% 28% 41 27 18 10 4
APA July 2020 77% 18% 40 37 16 2 5
Feb 2020 72% 23% 28 43 15 8 6
Nov 2020 | 72% 23% 29 43 17 6 )
42. Latino people, or Total July 2020 75% 20% 33 42 16 4 5
people of Hispanic
descent Feb 2020 73% 23% 29 43 17 6 4
Nov 2020 65% 29% 22 43 23 6 6
White July 2020 74% 23% 32 42 19 4 4
Feb 2020 69% 27% 22 48 22 5 4
Nov 2020 82% 16% 37 45 13 3 3
Latino July 2020 81% 15% 35 45 11 4 4
Feb 2020 79% 19% 37 42 13 6 2
Nov 2020 86% 12% 37 49 <] 4 2
Af Am July 2020 84% 13% 43 41 11 3 3
Feb 2020 83% 12% 44 40 10 2 5
Nov 2020 63% 31% 27 35 17 14 A
APA July 2020 70% 25% 28 42 21 4 5
Feb 2020 62% 29% 24 38 22 7 9

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-665
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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted November 4-15, 2020
N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%
N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

43.

44,

Asians, or people of
Asian descent

Caucasians, or white
people

FREQ/ RARELY | Frequent S'ome- Rarely Never Not

SMTMES /NEVER -ly times Sure
Nov 2020 | 63% 31% 16 48 25 6 6
Total July 2020 68% 29% 17 51 24 5 4
Feb 2020 55% 39% 11 44 30 9 6
Nov 2020 61% 34% 14 a7 28 6 5
White July 2020 69% 28% 20 48 24 4 3
Feb 2020 51% 44% 7 44 38 6 5
Nov 2020 64% 29% 7 a7 25 4 z
Latino July 2020 64% 32% 14 50 25 7 5
Feb 2020 56% 38% 12 44 26 12 6
Nov 2020 66% 31% 22 44 28 3 3
Af Am July 2020 69% 29% 17 52 23 6 2
Feb 2020 55% 36% 13 43 30 6 9
Nov 2020 64% 32% 15 49 20 12 3
APA July 2020 70% 27% 18 53 22 5 3
Feb 2020 63% 30% 16 47 24 7 6
Nov 2020 | 25%  69% 7 18 38 31 6
Total July 2020 26% 69% 7 19 39 30 5
Feb 2020 28% 66% 7 21 37 29 6
Nov 2020 30% 65% 9 22 43 22 5
White July 2020 33% 63% 9 24 46 17 4
Feb 2020 35% 61% 11 24 43 18 4
Nov 2020 26% 0% 7 19 32 38 4
Latino July 2020 26% 69% 7 19 30 38 5
Feb 2020 24% 69% 5 19 35 35 6
Nov 2020 14% 84% 3 11 38 46 2
Af Am July 2020 19% 78% 6 12 37 41 3
Feb 2020 19% 7% 7 11 32 46 4
Nov 2020 19% 5% 6 13 39 36 5
APA July 2020 18% 78% 4 15 43 35 4
Feb 2020 23% 69% 5 18 32 37 8

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 20-665
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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted November 4-15, 2020

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%

N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

45,

Do you think incidents involving the use of force by law enforcement against African Americans and communities of color are generally
(ROTATE) <signs of systemic racism in law enforcement> or <isolated incidents>?

Signs of systemic raciSm...........cccceveveeeniieeennne
Isolated INCIAENtS .........cceuvveieieiiiiieee s

NOE SUM ..

Signs of SyStemIC raciSmM .........cccoeeiveeieiieiieiicieenn
Isolated INCIAENTS .........ccoieiiiiiiiiccccee

NOE SUIM....oviiiiici e

----------------- NOVEMBER 2020---------erec

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
...................................... 48% 39% 51% 79% 50%
...................................... 40 49 38 17 33
...................................... 12 11 11 4 17

JULY 2020

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
.............................................. 58% 50% 65% 80% 54%
.............................................. 33 40 29 14 31
.............................................. 9 10 6 6 16

These last few questions are for statistical purposes.!

DEMOGRAPHICS

46. In your home, do you only speak English, a mix of English and another language, or do you mostly speak a language other than English in your
home?
Only speak English at home ...........ccoeiviiiiiiiiii 66%
Speak a mix of English and another language ...........ccccccoeveeivciiennnnen. 26
Speak a language other than English............ccccooviiiiiiiiiie e, 7
Prefer NOt 10 ANSWET .........eiiiiiieeecee e *
47. Are you currently living in the state of California?
D PO PPR PPN 100%
N O TERMINATE
48. Are you at least 18 years old?
D LSS 100%
N O s TERMINATE
49. In what year were you born?
L83 32%
115 PSP PPS 25
B0-B4 ettt e be e e bbe et e e nneeas 24
B ettt e e e e st e e e e e reaaeean 19
Prefer NOt 10 @NSWET..........eviiiie et e e e TERMINATE
50. In order to ensure our questions are relevant to you, please select the county in which you live. (CODE INTO REGIONS)

LA COUNTY - s 27%
BaAY ATB8....ccii it 19
San Diego/Orange COUNLIES ........ccoiuriieiiiieaiiiee et 16
Sacramento/North

CNLIAl COBST....co ittt et e e e e e e e e e e as
Central Valley/Inland EMPIre........ccooueiiiieieiniieeieee e 22

1 Q46-52 were asked at the beginning of the survey

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 20-665
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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted November 4-15, 2020

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%

/ / N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%
y y N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

51. How would you describe your gender?

VLB .. ————— 49%
FEMAIE ..o e e 51
O el *
Prefer NOt 10 @ANSWET...........vuiiie et e e e e e e *

52. Which of the following best describes your race?

WHhIte OF CaUCASIAN. ......uuueiiicce e
HISPaNIC OF LATINO ......veei it
Asian or PacifiC ISIaNder...........cccuvviiiiee i
Black or African American .
Mixed race or MUlti-racial..........ccooeeeeiiiiiiiiiieiee e

SOMELNING EISE ... . *

Prefer NOt t0 ANSWET ... 1

53. What is the highest level of education you have fully completed?

Less than high SChOO ..o
High school or GED
Some college or associates degree ....
Bachelors degree..........ccccevviiennnen. .
Postgraduate or advanced degree ...........coocvveeviieeeiiiieeiiee e

Prefer NOt 10 @ANSWET...........uviiie et 1

54. Regardless of how you might vote, in politics, as of today, which of the following best describes how you consider yourself?

DEMOCRAT ..ottt ettt 51%
REPUBLICAN ...ttt 25%
StrONG DEMOCTAL........eiiiiiiiiiiiii et ee e 27%
NOt StroNg DEMOCIAL..........oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 13
Independent, [ean DeMOCIALIC ..........eeveieiiiiiiiiiiee e 11
INAEPENAENT. ... e 14
Independent, lean Republican.............cccceoiiiiiniiii e 5
NoOt Strong REPUDBIICAN .........oiiiiiiiiiiii e 8
Strong REPUDIICAN ......cooiiiiiiiiiie e 12
SOMELNING EISE ... e 3
Prefer NOt 0 @NSWET...........oiiiiiiiiii e 7

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 20-665
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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted November 4-15, 2020

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%

N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

55. Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP) Conservative, Moderate, or Liberal?

LIBERAL......
MODERATE

Very liberal.........cccccoeeeniinnnnenn.
Somewhat liberal ....................

Moderate .........ccccvvvreeeeiiiiiennnn.

Somewhat conservative...........
Very conservative ....................

Prefer not to answer.................

.. 29%
23%

............................................................. 13%
............................................................. 16

............................................................. 39

............................................................. 13
............................................................. 10

56. Which of the following best describes the community you live in?

ADIg CItY .o
Suburban...
Small town.

57. Please indicate which of the following best d

escribes your household income from all sources in 2019? Your best guess is fine.

Less than $25,000 ......cccccuvviieeee e e e e e et a e e
At least $25,000 but less than $50,000 ... .
At least $50,000 but less than $75,000 ...........ccooeviveeeeeeiiiiiiieee e
At least $75,000 but less than $100,000 ..........ccceeevvreeriiieeeiiiieesiireeenns
At least $100,000 but less than $200,000 ..

$200,000 or more

Prefer NOt t0 ANSWET........ccviiiiiie et 6
58. Were you born in the United States, or in another country?

I was born in the United States ..........cccoveiiiiiiiiiieiiic e 79%

I was born in another CoUNtry .............oooiiiiiiii e 20

Prefer NOt 0 @NSWET........c.uiiiiiie e 1

59. (IF APA) Which, if any, of the following do you consider yourself? You may select any that apply. (ACCEPT MULTIPLE)

MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED; TOTAL DOES NOT ADD TO 100%

Chinese .......ccccceevevviiiiiiiiii,
Filipino .....covveiiiiiiiiiiieiee
South Asian or Indian....
Vietnamese..........cceevvveveeeeeeenn.
Korean.......cccooeeeeeeeieiiiiieeeeenens
Japanese

Native Hawaiian or Pacific ISlander...........ccooooeeieiiieieieiiieee e 1

Something else...........ccceevneeee.
None of the above

Prefer not to answer.................

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 20-665
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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted November 4-15, 2020

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=127 APA Adults (N=353 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.2%

N=290 Latino Adults (N=306 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=48 African American Adults (N=307 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.6%

60. Other than weddings or funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

Several times per week..........cccccoovcviiieeenn.
ONCE PEI WEEK......eviiiiiiiiiiiee e

Once or twice per month..
A few times per year .....

Rarely or NEVEr .........ccceevviviiiiieeeiececee

Prefer not to answer...........ccccovviieeneennens

That completes our survey. Thank you VERY MUCH for your time.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 20-665



